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Таймеры серии FXY

-|Transparent Guide|-

TCD230042AC

Digital Counters / Timers 
(Indicator)

FXY Series
PRODUCT MANUAL

For your safety, read and follow the considerations written in the instruction 
manual, other manuals and Autonics website.
The specifications, dimensions, etc. are subject to change without notice for product 
improvement. Some models may be discontinued without notice. 

ᜢ  ᜧ ᜫ

Features

• Counting speeds: 1 cps / 30 cps / 2 kcps / 5 kcps

• Switch between counter and timer operation using DIP switch

• Switch between voltage input (PNP) and no-voltage input (PNP) using DIP switch

• Set decimal point, hr / min / sec display with RESET key

• Operation modes: count-up, count-down, count-up / down (counter)

[Counter]
• 20 input modes

[Timer]
• Various time setting ranges 

- 6-digit models: 0.01 sec to 99999.9 hr 
- 4-digit models: 0.01 sec to 9999 hr

• Power supply
- 100 - 240 VACᜠ 50 / 60 Hz (AC type) 
- 24 VACᜠ 50 / 60 Hz, 24 - 48 VDCᜡ (AC / DC universal type)

Safety Considerations
• Observe all ‘Safety Considerations’ for safe and proper operation to avoid hazards.
•  symbol indicates caution due to special circumstances in which hazards may occur.

 Warning Failure to follow instructions may result in serious injury or death.

01. Fail-safe device must be installed when using the unit with machinery that 
may cause serious injury or substantial economic loss. (e.g. nuclear power 
control, medical equipment, ships, vehicles, railways, aircraft, combustion 
apparatus, safety equipment, crime / disaster prevention devices, etc.) 
Failure to follow this instruction may result in personal injury, economic loss or fire.

02. Do not use or store the unit in the place where flammable / explosive / 
corrosive gas, humidity, direct sunlight, radiant heat, vibration, impact, or 
salinity may be present.
Failure to follow this instruction may result in explosion or fire.

03. Install on a device panel to use.
Failure to follow this instruction may result in fire or electric shock.

04. Do not connect, repair, or inspect the unit while connected to a power 
source.
Failure to follow this instruction may result in fire or electric shock.

05. Check ‘Connections’ before wiring.
Failure to follow this instruction may result in fire.

06. Do not disassemble or modify the unit.
Failure to follow this instruction may result in fire or electric shock.

 Caution  Failure to follow instructions may result in injury or product damage.

01. When connecting the power / sensor input, use AWG 20 (0.50 mm 2) cable or 
over, and tighten the terminal screw with a tightening torque of 0.74 to 0.90 
N m. 
Failure to follow this instruction may result in fire or malfunction due to contact
failure.

02. Use the unit within the rated specifications.
Failure to follow this instruction may result in fire or product damage. 

03. Use a dry cloth to clean the unit, and do not use water or organic solvent.
Failure to follow this instruction may result in fire or electric shock.

04. Keep the product away from metal chip, dust, and wire residue which flow 
into the unit.
Failure to follow this instruction may result in fire or product damage. 

Cautions during Use
• Follow instructions in ‘Cautions during Use’.  

Otherwise, it may cause unexpected accidents. 
• Power supply should be insulated and limited voltage / current or Class 2, SELV power 

supply device.
• Use the product, 0.1 sec after supplying power.
• When supplying or turning off the power, use a switch or etc. to avoid chattering.
• Install a power switch or circuit breaker in the easily accessible place for supplying or 

disconnecting the power.
• When the counter is operating, in case of contact input, set count speed to low speed 

mode (1 cps or 30 cps) to operate. If set to high speed mode (2 k, 5 kcps) counting 
error occurs due to chattering.

• Keep away from high voltage lines or power lines to prevent inductive noise. In case 
installing power line and input signal line closely, use line filter or varistor at power line 
and shielded wire at input signal line. 
Do not use near the equipment which generates strong magnetic force or high 
frequency noise. 

• This unit may be used in the following environments. 
- Indoors (in the environment condition rated in ‘Specifications’) 
- Altitude max. 2,000 m
- Pollution degree 2
- Installation category II



Обозначение:

Наименование: Таймеры серии FXY, IP40, темп. окр. среды: -10...55 ℃ ,
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1. О   писание

Индикаторы серии FXY – счетчики/таймеры со скоростями отсчета: 1 отсчет/
мин., 30 отсчетов/мин., 2 тыс. отсчетов/мин. и 5 тыс. отсчетов/мин., а также 
модели с разными диапазонами времени. Поддерживается работа в режимах 
прямого или обратного отсчета, а также прямого и обратного отсчета, 
устройства обеспечивают точность измерения и отображение разных 
системных параметров. Устройства серии FXY доступны в виде моделей с 4-
разрядными и 6-разрядными дисплеями с размерами согласно стандарту DIN 
(Ш х В, 72 × 48 мм).

2. Технические характеристики
Модель FX4Y-I □ FX6Y-I □

Цифровой дисплей 4-значный 6-значный
Размер цифр Ш 8 × В 14 мм Ш 4 × В 8 мм
Макс. скорость счета 1 / 30 / 2 тыс. / 5 тыс. cps
Время возврата ≤ 500 мс
Мин. ширина сигнала ВКЛЮЧЕНИЕ, СБРОС: ≈ 20 мс

Логика ввода

Напряжение входа (PNP) -  входной импеданс: ≤ 10,8 кОм, 
[H]: 5 - 30 В DC, [L]: 0 - 2 В DC

Вход без напряжения (NPN) -  с опротивление при КЗ: ≤ 470 Ом, 
 остаточное напряжение при КЗ: ≤ 1 В DC

 сопротивление разомкнутой цепи: ≥ 100 кОм
Погрешность Повторить / установить / напряжение / температуру: ≤ ± 0,01 % ± 0,05 с
Вес (в упаковке ≈ 120 г (≈ 175 г)
Сертификаты

Тип напряжения AC напряжение AC / DC напряжение

Источник питания 100 - 240 В AC 50 / 60 Гц 24 В AC 50 / 60 Гц, 
24 - 48 В DC 

Допустимый диапазон
напряжений от 90 до 110 % от номинального напряжения

Потребляемая мощность ≤ 3,8 Вт AC: ≤ 2,8 Вт

Внешний источник питания ≤ 12 В DC ± 10 % 50 мA
Срок хранения памяти ≈ 10 лет (энергонезависимый полупроводниковый тип памяти) 
Сопротивление изоляции ≥ 100 МОм (500 В постоянного тока)

Диэлектрическая Между зарядной частью

3,000 В AC 50 / 60 Гц за 1 мин. 2,000 В AC 50 / 60 Гц за 1 мин.

Помехоустойчивость ± 2 кВ прямоугольный шум (ширина

прочность и корпусом:
Между зарядной частью 
и корпусом:

импульса: 1 мкс) от имитатора шума
± 500 В прямоугольный шум (ширина
импульса: 1 мкс) от имитатора шума

12 VDCᜡ
50 mA SOURCE

:  100 - 240 VACᜠ 
50 / 60 Hz 3.8 VA

12 VDCᜡ
50 mA

SOURCE
:  24 VACᜠ 50 / 60 Hz 2.8 VA, 
24 - 48 VDCᜡ 1.8 W

• INHIBIT:  In case of timer mode, this terminal is for time hold.  
- Voltage input (PNP): connect with 12 VDCᜡ
- No-voltage input (NPN): connect with 0 VDCᜡ

Parameter Display Setting range Setting example
T1-1 Setting mode DP - -

T1-2 Setting of dot for 
Hour / Min / Sec CLR

CLR:  Not divided with dot 5959: 59 m 59 s

SET: Divided with dot 0.59.59: 59 m 59 s

Parameter Display Setting range
C1-1 Setting mode DP -

C1-2 Decimal point 
setting

---- [FX4Y-I□]
----, ---.-, --.--, -.---

------ [FX6Y-I□]
------, -----.-, ----.--, ---.---, --.----, -.-----

• [RESET] key:  Setting mode ↔ RUN mode 
Move the digit when changing the setting value.

■ Decimal point of counter

■ Dot for Hour / Min / Second of timer

темп. хранения:  -25...60 0С

DC: ≤ 1,8 Вт
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2. Технические характеристики (продолжение)

3. Информация для заказа

FX ❶ ❷ - ❸ ❹

❶ Цифровой дисплей
4: 4-значный
6: 6-значный

❸ Выходной сигнал
I: Индикатор

❷ Размеры
Y: DIN Ш 72 × В 36 мм

❹ Источник питания
2:  24 В AC ± 10 % 50 / 60 Гц,

  24 - 48 В DC ± 10 %
4: 100 - 240 В AC ± 10 % 50 / 60 Гц

Вибростойкость Двойная амплитуда 0,75 мм при частоте от 10 до 55 Гц 
в каждом направлении X, Y, Z в течение 1 часа
Двойная амплитуда 0,5 мм при частоте от 10 до 55 Гц 
в каждом направлении X, Y, Z в течение 10 минут

Ударопрочность 2 300 м/с (≈ 30G) в каждом направлении X, Y, Z по 3 раза
Ударопрочность (неиспр.) 100 м/с (2 ≈ 10G) в каждом направлении X, Y, Z по 3 раза
Температура окр. среды От -10 до 55 ℃, хранение: от -25 до 65 ℃ (без замораживания и образования конденсата)

Влажность окр. среды От 35 до 85 %, при хранении: от 35 до 85 % (без замораживания и образования конденсата)

Степень защиты IP40 (передняя часть, стандарт IEC)
Тип изоляции Двойная изоляция или усиленная изоляция (маркировка: ⧈)

Вибростойкость
(неисправность)

4. Габаритные размеры

DC - постоянный ток
АС - переменный ток

-|Transparent Guide|-

Sold Separately
• Terminal protection cover: M7P-COVER

Product Components
• Product 
• Bracket × 2

• Instruction manual 

Connections

■ FX□ Y-I4

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

CP1

INHIBIT PNP NPN

CP2
12 VDCᜡ

50 mA

0 VDCᜡRESET

SOURCE
:  100 - 240 VACᜠ 
50 / 60 Hz 3.8 VA

■ FX□ Y-I2
PNP NPN

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

CP1

INHIBIT

CP2
12 VDCᜡ

50 mA

0 VDCᜡ RESET

SOURCE
:  24 VACᜠ 50 / 60 Hz 2.8 VA, 
24 - 48 VDCᜡ 1.8 W

• INHIBIT:  In case of timer mode, this terminal is for time hold.  
- Voltage input (PNP): connect with 12 VDCᜡ
- No-voltage input (NPN): connect with 0 VDCᜡ

Dimensions
• Unit: mm, For the detailed drawings, follow the Autonics website.

72 776

36 30

■ Bracket ■ Panel cut-out

94

60

12 14
.5

≥ 91

≥ 
40

68

31
.5

+0.7
0

+0
.5 0

Ordering Information
This is only for reference, the actual product does not support all combinations.
For selecting the specified model, follow the Autonics webstie.  

FX ❶ ❷ - ❸ ❹

❶ Display digits
4: 4-digit
6: 6-digit

❸ Output
I: Indicator

❷ Size
Y: DIN W 72 × H 36 mm

❹ Power supply
2:  24 VAC ± 10 % 50 / 60 Hz,  

24 - 48 VDC ± 10 %
4: 100 - 240 VAC ± 10 % 50 / 60 Hz

Parameter Display Setting range Setting example
T1-1 Setting mode DP - -

T1-2 Setting of dot for 
Hour / Min / Sec CLR

CLR:  Not divided with dot 5959: 59 m 59 s

SET: Divided with dot 0.59.59: 59 m 59 s

Parameter Display Setting range
C1-1 Setting mode DP -

C1-2 Decimal point 
setting

---- [FX4Y-I□]
----, ---.-, --.--, -.---

------ [FX6Y-I□]
------, -----.-, ----.--, ---.---, --.----, -.-----

Dot for Decimal Point & Hour / Min / Second
• If there is no RESET key or DIP switch input for 60 sec, it returns to RUN mode.
• [RESET] key:  Setting mode ↔ RUN mode 

Move the digit when changing the setting value.

■ Decimal point of counter

■ Dot for Hour / Min / Second of timer

Mode Setting

RUN [RESET] 3 sec → Dot for Decimal Point &  
Hour / Min / Second [RESET] 3 sec → RUN

Model FX4Y-I□ FX6Y-I□
Display digits 4-digit 6-digit
Character size W 8 × H 14 mm W 4 × H 8 mm
Max. counting speed 1 / 30 / 2 k / 5 k cps
Return time ≤ 500 ms
Min. signal width INHIBIT, RESET: ≈ 20 ms

Input logic

Voltage input (PNP) -  input impedance: ≤ 10.8 kΩ,  
[H]: 5 - 30 VDCᜡ, [L]: 0 - 2 VDCᜡ

No-voltage input (NPN) -  short-circuit impedance: ≤ 470 Ω,  
short-circuit residual voltage: ≤ 1 VDCᜡ
open-circuit impedance: ≥ 100 kΩ

Error Repeat / SET / voltage / Temp.: ≤ ± 0.01 % ± 0.05 s
Unit weight (packaged) ≈ 120 g (≈ 175 g)
Certification ᜢ  ᜧ ᜫ
Voltage type AC voltage AC / DC voltage

Power supply 100 - 240 VACᜠ 50 / 60 Hz 24 VACᜠ 50 / 60 Hz, 
24 - 48 VDCᜡ

Permissible voltage 
range 90 to 110 % of rated voltage

Power consumption ≤ 3.8 VA AC: ≤ 2.8 VA
DC: ≤ 1.8 W

External supply power ≤ 12 VDCᜡ ± 10 % 50 mA
Memory retention ≈ 10 years (non-volatile semiconductor memory type) 
Insulation resistance ≥ 100 MΩ (500 VDCᜡ megger)

Dielectric strength 
Between the charging part and 
the case
: 3,000 VACᜠ 50 / 60 Hz for 1 min

Between the charging part and 
the case
: 2,000 VACᜠ 50 / 60 Hz for 1 min

Noise immunity ± 2 kV square wave noise (pulse 
width: 1 ㎲) by the noise simulator 

± 500 V square wave noise (pulse 
width: 1 ㎲) by the noise simulator 

Vibration 0.75 mm double amplitude at frequency of 10 to 55 Hz in each X, Y, Z 
direction for 1 hour

Vibration (malfunction) 0.5 mm double amplitude at frequency of 10 to 55 Hz in each X, Y, Z 
direction for 10 minute

Shock 300 m/s2 (≈ 30 G) in each X, Y, Z direction for 3 times
Shock (malfunction) 100 m/s2 (≈ 10 G) in each X, Y, Z direction for 3 times
Ambient temperature -10 to 55 ℃, storage: -25 to 65 ℃ (no freezing or condensation)
Ambient humidity 35 to 85 %RH, storage: 35 to 85 %RH (no freezing or condensation)
Protection rating IP40 (front part, IEC standard)
Insulation type Double insulation or reinforced insulation (mark: ▱)

Specifications

72 776

36 30

■ Кронштейн ■ Вырез на панели

94

60

12 14
,5

≥ 91

≥ 
40

68+0,7
0

31
,5

+0 0,5

Единицы измерения: мм
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5. Схема подключения

 

■ FX□ Y-I4

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

CP1

ВКЛЮЧЕНИЕ PNP NPN

CP2
12 В DC

50 мA

0 В DC СБРОС

ИСТОЧНИК
  100 - 240 В AC 
50 / 60 Гц 3,8 Вт

 

■ FX□ Y-I2
PNP NPN

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

CP1

ВКЛЮЧЕНИЕ

CP2
12 В DC

50 мA

0 В DC СБРОС

ИСТОЧНИК
24 В AC 50 / 60 Гц 2,8 Вт, 
24 - 48 В DC 1,8 Вт

• ВКЛЮЧЕНИЕ:  В режиме таймера этот вывод предназначен для удержания во времени.
 - Входное напряжение (PNP): подключение к 12 В постоянного тока 

- Входное напряжение без тока (NPN): подключение к 0 В постоянного тока

DC - постоянный ток
АС - переменный ток

SW

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
OFF
ON

1

SW
Функция

По умолчанию
Счетчик Таймер

1 -
Временной 
диапазон

OFF

2
Режим работы ввода

OFF

3 OFF

4 Обратный отсчет вверх / обратный отсчет вниз OFF

5
Макс. скорость счета -

OFF

6 OFF

7 Передняя клавиша [СБРОС] ON

8 Сохранение памяти OFF

9 Счетчик / Таймер ON

10 CP1, CP2, ВКЛЮЧЕНИЕ, СБРОС, логика ввода ON

6. Настройка DIP-переключателей

SW - Switch - переключатель
ON - ВКЛ.
OFF - ВЫКЛ.

-|Transparent Guide|-

Detach the Case

Lever

• Press the both levers and pull them from the 
front to detach the case and the terminal. DIP
switch is located inside.

 Caution:  Turn OFF the power before 
detaching the case.

DIP Switch Setting

SW

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
OFF
ON

1

• Detach the case and proceed the 
settings. See the ‘Detach the Case.’

• How to change the settings: 
power OFF → change settings → power 
ON → press [RESET] key or input the 
RESET signal (≥ 20 ms) to the external 
terminal.

SW
Function

Defaults
Counter Timer

1 -
Time range 

OFF

2
Input operation mode

OFF

3 OFF

4 Count up /  count down OFF

5
Max. counting speed -

OFF

6 OFF

7 Front [RESET] key ON

8 Memory retention OFF

9 Counter / Timer ON

10 CP1, CP2, INHIBIT, RESET input logic ON

• [Counter] Input operation mode • [Timer] Time range

SW Count up / count down &  
input operation mode 2 3 4

OFF OFF OFF

Count 
up 

Up / Down - A
(command)

ON OFF OFF
Up / Down - B 
(individual)

OFF ON OFF
Up / Down - C 
(phase difference)

ON ON OFF UP

OFF OFF ON

Count 
down 

Up / Down - D 
(command)

ON OFF ON
Up / Down - E 
(individual)

OFF ON ON
Up / Down - F 
(phase difference)

ON ON ON Down

SW Time range
1 2 3 4-digit 6-digit
OFF OFF OFF 99.99 s 99999.9 s

ON OFF OFF 999.9 s 999999 s

OFF ON OFF 9999 s 99 m 59.99 s

ON ON OFF 99 m 59 s 999 m 59.9 s

OFF OFF ON 999.9 m 99999.9 m

ON OFF ON 99 h 59 m 99 h 59 m 59 s

OFF ON ON 999.9 h 9999 h 59 m

ON ON ON 9999 h 99999.9 h

• [Counter] Max. counting speed

SW
Max. counting speed

5 6
ON OFF 1 cps

OFF OFF 30 cps

OFF ON 2 kcps

ON ON 5 kcps

• Front [RESET] key • Memory retention
SW-7 Front [RESET] key
ON Use

OFF Not used

SW-8 Memory retention
ON ×

OFF ○

• Counter / Timer • Input logic
SW-9 Counter / Timer
ON Counter

OFF Timer

SW-10 Input logic
ON NPN (no-voltage input)

OFF PNP (voltage input)

Sold Separately: Terminal Protection Cover
• Unit: mm

M7P-COVER
Ø 5

65.8 14

11
.6

Input Connections
• Input: CP1, CP2 (INHIBIT), RESET
• Max. counting speed in the contact input: 1 or 30 cps setting (counter).

■ No-voltage (NPN) input
• Solid-state input

+12 V

0 V

Internal circuit
of input part

Sensor
(NPN output) 

Brown

Black

Blue

Counter / Timer

5.4 kΩ 5.4 kΩ

+12 V

0 V

Internal circuit
of input part

Sensor
(NPN open collector output) 

Brown

Black

Blue

Counter / Timer

• Contact input

5.4 kΩ

+12 V

0 V

Internal circuit 
of input part

Counter / Timer

■ Voltage (PNP) input
• Solid-state input

10.8 kΩ

+12 V

0 V

Internal circuit 
of input part

Sensor
(PNP output) 

Brown

Black

Blue

Counter / Timer

10.8 kΩ

+12 V

0 V

Internal circuit
of input part

Sensor
(PNP open collector output) 

Brown

Black

Blue

Counter / Timer

• Contact input

10.8 kΩ

+12 V

0 V

Internal circuit 
of input part

Counter / Timer
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6. Настройка DIP-переключателей (продолжение)

SW Подсчет вверх/вниз & 
режим работы ввода2 3 4

OFF OFF OFF
Вверх / Вниз - A 

ON OFF OFF
Вверх / Вниз - В

OFF ON OFF
Вверх / Вниз - С 

ON ON OFF Вверх

OFF OFF ON
Вверх / Вниз - D 
(команда)

ON OFF ON
Вверх / Вниз - E 
(индивидуально)

OFF ON ON
Вверх / Вниз - F  
(разность фаз)

ON ON ON Вниз

SW Временной диапазон
1 2 3 4 цифры 6 цифр
OFF OFF OFF 99,99 сек. 99999,9 сек.

ON OFF OFF 999,9 сек. 999999 сек.

OFF ON OFF 9999 сек. 99 мин. 59,99 сек.

ON ON OFF 99 мин. 59 сек. 999 мин. 59,9 сек.

OFF OFF ON 999,9 мин. 99999,9 мин.

ON OFF ON 99 ч. 59 мин. 99 ч. 59 мин. 59 сек.

OFF ON ON 999,9 ч. 9999 ч.59 мин.

ON ON ON 9999 ч. 99999,9 ч.

П
од

сч
ет

вв
ер

х 
П

од
сч

ет
вн

из
 

(команда)

(индивидуально)

(разность фаз)

SW
Макс. скорость счета

5 6
ON OFF 1 Гц

OFF OFF 30 Гц

OFF ON 2 кГц

ON ON 5 кГц

SW-7 Передняя клавиша [СБРОС]
ON Использовать

OFF Не использовать

SW-8 Сохранение памяти
ON ×

OFF ○

SW-9 Счетчик / Таймер
ON Счетчик

OFF Таймер

SW-10 Логика входа
ON NPN (без напряжения)

OFF PNP (под напряжением)

SW - Switch - переключатель
ON - ВКЛ.
OFF - ВЫКЛ.

8. Комплектация продукта

•  Устройство
•  Кронштейн х2

•И нструкция 
Параметр Дисплей Диапазон настройки Пример настройки
T1-1 Режим настройки DP - -

T1-2 Установка точки для 

 

Часа / Минуты / Секунды CLR
CLR:   Не разделено точкой 5959: 59 мин. 59 сек.

SET: Разделено точкой 0.59.59: 59 мин. 59 сек.

Параметр Дисплей Диапазон настройки
C1-1 Режим настройки DP -

C1-2 Установка
десятичной точки 

- - - - [FX4Y-I□]
----, ---.-, --.--, -.---

- - - - - - [FX6Y-I□]
------, -----.-, ----.--, ---.---, --.----, -.-----

■ Десятичная точка счетчика

  

■ Точка для обозначения Часа / Минуты / Секунды таймера

RUN [СБРОС] 3 сек. → Точка для счетчика и 

таймера [СБРОС] 3 сек. → RUN

7. Установка точки счетчика/таймера
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«____» ____________20____г.

М.П.

Дата отгрузки:

Серийный(-е) номер(а):

_______________
_______________
_______________
_______________
_______________
_______________

Гарантийные обязательства:

Гарантийный срок - 12 месяцев с даты отгрузки.

Паспорт на каждые 10 единиц товара в транспортной таре - 1 шт.
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